

Uldaho Law

Digital Commons @ Uldaho Law

Idaho Supreme Court Records & Briefs, All

Idaho Supreme Court Records & Briefs

6-27-2019

Smith v. Glens Ferry Highway District Appellant's Reply Brief 2 Dckt. 46180

Follow this and additional works at: [https://digitalcommons.law.uidaho.edu/
idaho_supreme_court_record_briefs](https://digitalcommons.law.uidaho.edu/idaho_supreme_court_record_briefs)

Recommended Citation

"Smith v. Glens Ferry Highway District Appellant's Reply Brief 2 Dckt. 46180" (2019). *Idaho Supreme Court Records & Briefs, All*. 7640.

https://digitalcommons.law.uidaho.edu/idaho_supreme_court_record_briefs/7640

This Court Document is brought to you for free and open access by the Idaho Supreme Court Records & Briefs at Digital Commons @ Uldaho Law. It has been accepted for inclusion in Idaho Supreme Court Records & Briefs, All by an authorized administrator of Digital Commons @ Uldaho Law. For more information, please contact annablaine@uidaho.edu.

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF IDAHO

JOANIE SMITH,

Plaintiff/Appellant/Cross-Respondent,

vs.

GLENNS FERRY HIGHWAY DISTRICT,

Defendant/Respondent/Cross-Appellant.

Docket No. 46180-2018

Elmore Co. Case No. CV-2016-1257

CROSS-APPELLANT'S/RESPONDENT'S REPLY BRIEF

Appeal from the Fourth Judicial District in and for the County of Elmore
The Honorable Nancy Baskin, Presiding

Jeffrey J. Hepworth
J. Grady Hepworth
HEPWORTH LAW OFFICES
2229 W. State Street
P.O. Box 2815
Boise, ID 83701-2815
Telephone: (208) 333-0702
Facsimile: (208) 246-8655
courtservice@idalawyer.com
Attorneys for Appellant Joanie Smith

Bruce J. Castleton
Tyler D. Williams
NAYLOR & HALES, P.C.
Attorneys at Law
950 W. Bannock Street, Suite 610
Boise, ID 83702
Telephone No. (208) 383-9511
Facsimile No. (208) 383-9516
bruce@naylorhales.com;
tdw@naylorhales.com
*Attorneys for Respondent Glenns Ferry
Highway District*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES	ii
I. ARGUMENT	1
A. There is No Right to a Jury Trial under the Idaho Constitution for IPPEA Claims	1
1. Smith’s “intention of the Framers” argument and citation to territorial statutes miss the mark	1
2. Eller does not answer the jury trial right question	5
3. IPPEA remedies are equitable in nature	5
B. Rule 39, not Rule 38, Applies to this Case	7
C. GFHD is not Challenging the Jury’s Factual Findings; it is Challenging the District Court’s Failure to Apply its Own Findings of Fact to the Back Pay Damages Award.....	11
II. CONCLUSION.....	12

TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Albermarle Paper Co. v. Moody</i> , 422 U.S. 405, 415–16 (1977)	6
<i>American Pension Servs., Inc. v. Cornerstone Home Builders, LLC</i> , 147 Idaho 638, 641 (2009).....	11
<i>Anderson v. Gailey</i> , 100 Idaho 796, 801 (1980).....	7
<i>Annest v. Conrad-Annest, Inc.</i> , 107 Idaho 468, 470 (1984).....	9
<i>Burnett v. Jayo</i> , 119 Idaho 1009, 1013 (Ct. App. 1991).....	9
<i>Call v. Marler</i> , 89 Idaho 120, 127 (1965).....	9
<i>Cassino v. Reichhold Chems., Inc.</i> , 817 F.2d 1338, 1347 (9th Cir. 1987).....	7
<i>Christensen v. Hollingworth</i> , 6 Idaho 87 (1898)	1
<i>Clemens v. Centurylink Inc.</i> , 874 F.3d 1113, 1116 (9th Cir. 2017).....	6
<i>Coeur d’Alene Lakeshore Owners & Taxpayers, Inc. v. Kootenai Cnty.</i> , 104 Idaho 590, 596 (1983).....	4
<i>Coghlan v. Beta Theta Pi Fraternity</i> , 133 Idaho 388, 398 (1999).....	4
<i>Eller v. Idaho State Police</i> , 2019 WL 2240636 at *8	1, 5
<i>Fisher v. Bd. of Comm’rs of Bannock Cnty.</i> , 4 Idaho 381 (1895)	2, 3, 4
<i>Fowler v. Kootenai Cnty.</i> , 128 Idaho 740, 743 (1996)	5
<i>Idaho First Nat. Bank v. Bliss Valley Foods, Inc.</i> , 121 Idaho 266, 290 (1991).....	7
<i>Kirkland v. Blaine Cnty. Med. Cntr.</i> , 134 Idaho 464, 468 (2000)	6
<i>Koepl v. Ruppert</i> , 29 Idaho 223 (1916).....	9
<i>Lutz v. Glendale Union High Sch., Dist. No. 205</i> , 403 F.3d 1061, 1069 (9th Cir. 2005).....	6
<i>Neal v. Drainage Dist. No. 2 of Ada Cnty.</i> , 42 Idaho 624 (1926).....	3, 4
<i>O’Dell v. Basabe</i> , 119 Idaho 796, 812 (1991)	6, 7
<i>Paulson v. Minidoka Cnty. Sch. Dist. No. 331</i> , 93 Idaho 469, 472 n. 3 (1970).....	2
<i>Pollard v. E.I. du Pont de Nemours & Co.</i> , 532 U.S. 843, 853 n. 3 (2001)	6

Reding v. Reding, 141 Idaho 369, 373 (2005)9

Rudd v. Rudd, 105 Idaho 112, 116 (1983)4

Smith v. Mitton, 140 Idaho 893, 900 (2004)6

Savage Lateral Ditch Water Users Ass’n v. Pulley, 125 Idaho 237, 248 (1993).....7

State v. Bennion, 112 Idaho 32, 42 (1986).....2

State v. Hansen, 127 Idaho 675 (Ct. App. 1995)8

Teutscher v. Woodson, 835 F.3d 936 (9th Cir. 2016).....6

Thomas v. Schmelzer, 118 Idaho 353, 361 (Ct. App. 1990)4

Traxler v. Multnomah Cnty., 596 F.3d 1007, 1011 (9th Cir. 2010).....6

Van v. Portneuf Med. Cntr., 147 Idaho 552, 558 (2009) (*Van I*).....2, 4

STATUTES

Idaho Code § 6-2106.....6, 7
Idaho Rev. Stat. § 4369 (1887).....2-4
Idaho Rev. Stat. § 4394 (1887).....3
Idaho Rev. Stat. § 4398 (1887).....3

RULES

Idaho Rule of Civil Procedure 3810
Idaho Rule of Civil Procedure 38(a).....7
Idaho Rule of Civil Procedure 38(b).....7
Idaho Rule of Civil Procedure 38(c).....8
Idaho Rule of Civil Procedure 38(d).....7
Idaho Rule of Civil Procedure 398
Idaho Rule of Civil Procedure 39(a).....8
Idaho Rule of Civil Procedure 39 (a)(2)8-9
Idaho Rule of Civil Procedure 39(c)..... 5, 8-9
Idaho Rule of Civil Procedure 523

SECONDARY SOURCES

Black’s Law Dictionary (9th ed. 2009).....2, 3, 10
